

State of Louisiana INTERIM EMERGENCY BOARD

September 18, 2023

NOTICE OF MEETING of the INTERIM EMERGENCY BOARD

Thursday, September 21, 2023 8:30 a.m. Senate Committee Room E State Capitol

AGENDA

- 1. Call to order and roll call.
- 2. Approval of the minutes of the August 17, 2023, meeting, as printed and distributed.
- 3. PROJECT ALTERATION IN ACT 465 OF 2023 A request by Ascension Parish that the name of the entity on its project, "LA 3127 Connector from Hwy 70 to LA 1, Planning and Construction" (Ascension, 50/J03 1870 on page 55 [FPC No. 50-J03-23-01]), payable from General Obligation Bonds in the amount of \$7,000,000 in Priority 5 and from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues in the amount of \$1,000,000, be changed to the City of Donaldsonville (50-M68).
- 4. PROJECT ALTERATION IN ACT 465 OF 2023 A request by Lafayette Parish that the name of the entity on its project, "Verot School Road, State Hwy. 339 Widening, Planning and Construction" (Lafayette, 50/J28 851, on page 65 [FPC No. 50-J28-23-08]), payable from General Obligation Bonds in the amount of \$60,500,000 in Priority 5 and from State General Fund (Direct) in the amount of \$2,500,000, be changed to the Department of Transportation and Development Administration (07-270).
- 5. PROJECT ALTERATION IN ACT 465 OF 2023 A request by St. Bernard Parish that the name of the entity on its project, "St. Bernard Parish SOD Building on LA 47, Planning and Construction" (St. Bernard, 50/J44 1134, on page 70 [FPC No. 50-J44-23-01]), payable from General Obligation Bonds in the amount of \$2,000,000 in

- Priority 5 and from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues in the amount of \$500,000, be changed to the St. Bernard Parish Sheriff's Office (50-N07).
- PROJECT ALTERATION IN ACT 465 OF 2023 A request by Terrebonne Parish that the name of the entity on its project, "Andolsek Park, Planning and Construction" (Terrebonne, 50/J53 – 1868 on page 78 [FPC No. 50-J55-23-01]), payable from State General Fund (Direct) in the amount of \$1,000,000, be changed to the City of Thibodaux (50-MT5).
- 7. PROJECT ALTERATION IN ACT 465 OF 2023 A request by the Town of Baldwin that the scope on its project, "Potable Water System Improvements, Planning and Construction" (St. Mary, 50/M15 1766 on page 81 [FPC No. 50-M15-20-01]) payable from General Obligation Bonds in the amount of \$156,822 in Priority 1 and \$700,000 in Priority 5, and from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues in the amount of \$700,000, be changed to include additional infrastructure improvements for utilities including the wastewater system.
- 8. PROJECT ALTERATION IN ACT 465 OF 2023 A request by the Town of Lake Arthur that the scope on its project, "Wastewater Collection System Improvements, Planning and Construction" (Jefferson Davis, 50/MF8 1667, on page 95 [FPC No. 50-MF8-23-02]), payable from General Obligation Bonds in the amount of \$990,000 in Priority 5 and from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues in the amount of \$100,000, be changed to include the removal of all existing aged concrete infrastructure sewer lines and replace with updated PVC piping, valves, connections, repairs, and upgrades to all lift stations and manholes as necessary.
- 9. PROJECT ALTERATION IN ACT 465 OF 2023 A request by Tulane that the name of the entity on its project, "Central Community School System Multi-Use Activity Center, Recreational Facility, Planning and Construction" (East Baton Rouge, 50/N02 1009, on page 115 [FPC No. 50-S67-22-01]), payable from General Obligation Bonds in the amount of \$1,200,000 in Priority 1 and \$9,800,000 in Priority 5, be changed to the City of Central (50-MW8).